
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 886

ANSWERED ON 06TH FEBRUARY, 2026


IMPLEMENTATION OF PMFME SCHEME


886.  SMT. GEETA ALIAS CHANDRAPRABHA:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of micro food-processing units established so far under the Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme;

(b) whether the Ministry has assessed the pace of implementation in view of substantial funds released;

(c) whether the Ministry has identified districts in Uttar Pradesh where uptake of PMFME support remains low despite strong agricultural production; and

(d) whether any targeted interventions are being planned to support micro-entrepreneurs in such districts and to enhance local food-processing value addition?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): Under the Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises (PMFME)

Scheme, loans for 1,72,707 micro food processing enterprises have been sanctioned under credit linked subsidy component till 31st December 2025.


(b): The Ministry regularly reviews and monitors the pace of implementation of the Scheme through periodic assessment of physical and financial progress, review meetings with States/UTs and monitoring at the national, State and district levels to ensure effective and timely utilisation of funds.

The Ministry has got conducted a Third Party mid-term impact evaluation of the PMFME

Scheme which highlights the scheme's financial discipline and its capability to translate allocated funds into tangible benefits for the micro food processing sector. The consistent improvement in expenditure percentage underscores the scheme's growing maturity and effectiveness, indicating a positive trajectory in achieving its objectives of formalizing and developing the micro food processing enterprises in the country.


(c): The scheme provides support of credit-linked grant of 35% of the eligible project cost, seed capital of up to Rs. 40,000, capacity building for beneficiaries and branding & marketing across the country including all the districts of Uttar Pradesh.


Under the scheme, loans for 22060 micro food processing enterprises have been sanctioned for the State of Uttar Pradesh under credit linked subsidy component and, seed capital has been approved for 8511 Self Help Group members till 31st December 2025. In addition to this, 14 Incubation centres have also been approved. The district-wise details of loan sanctioned, seed capital approved and incubation center approved for the State of Uttar Pradesh are at Annexure.


The scheme is demand driven and is implemented through State/ UT Governments. Any interested individual/entity may avail the benefit for upgradation of existing or setting up of new micro-food processing facility, in accordance with the scheme guidelines.


(d): Ministry does not allocate district-wise targets, however, the Ministry in coordination with the State Government is encouraging targeted awareness generation and hand-holding support in all the districts including districts where uptake is relatively low despite strong agricultural production. Ministry has taken various initiatives / measures to increase the scheme’s uptake and to create awareness among the various stakeholders and public at large through National & State level awareness campaigns such as Newspaper advertisements, Radio Jingles, Exhibitions &

Expos, Fairs, Buyer-Seller Meets etc. since the inception of the scheme.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 886 FOR ANSWER ON 06.02.2026 REGARDING

“IMPLEMENTATION OF PMFME SCHEME”


District-wise progress of PMFME Scheme for the State of Uttar Pradesh

S.No.

District
No of  Loans

Sanctioned

Nos of SHG

members

approved for

Seed capital

Nos of Incubation

Centres approved

1 Agra 110 276 1

2 Aligarh 142 92 1

3 Ambedkar Nagar 610 49 0

4 Amethi 550 50 0

5 Amroha 142 0 0

6 Auraiya 264 185 0

7 Ayodhya 443 3 1

8 Azamgarh 402 215 0

9 Baghpat 63 55 0

10 Bahraich 238 167 0

11 Ballia 491 0 0

12 Balrampur 140 103 0

13 Banda 196 195 0

14 Barabanki 424 398 0

15 Bareilly 395 746 1

16 Basti 399 169 1

17 Bhadohi 436 46 0

18 Bijnor 262 160 0

19 Budaun 84 257 0

20 Bulandshahr 83 5 0

21 Chandauli 344 87 0

22 Chitrakoot 119 53 0

23 Deoria 140 175 0

24 Etah 104 5 0

25 Etawah 149 99 0

26 Farrukhabad 131 15 0

27 Fatehpur 692 244 0

28 Firozabad 79 35 0

29 Gautam Buddha Nagar 56 26 0

30 Ghaziabad 113 298 0

31 Ghazipur 516 11 0

32 Gonda 396 12 0

33 Gorakhpur 532 406 1

34 Hamirpur 121 366 0

35 Hapur 75 0 0

36 Hardoi 480 200 0

37 Hathras 58 6 0

38 Jalaun 154 105 0


39 Jaunpur 382 219 0

40 Jhansi 241 47 1

41 Kannauj 238 38 0

42 Kanpur Dehat 435 31 1

43 Kanpur Nagar 698 188 0

44 Kasganj 86 4 0

45 Kaushambi 482 0 1

46 Kheri 423 106 0

47 Kushi Nagar 316 48 0

48 Lalitpur 354 45 0

49 Lucknow 281 468 1

50 Maharajganj 182 65 0

51 Mahoba 158 37 0

52 Mainpuri 170 126 0

53 Mathura 116 1 0

54 Mau 318 0 0

55 Meerut 69 70 1

56 Mirzapur 508 162 1

57 Moradabad 142 8 0

58 Muzaffarnagar 65 22 0

59 Pilibhit 182 133 0

60 Pratapgarh 442 153 0

61 Prayagraj 971 112 0

62 Rae Bareli 591 18 0

63 Rampur 65 0 0

64 Saharanpur 73 101 1

65 Sambhal 151 5 0

66 Sant Kabeer Nagar 385 60 0

67 Shahjahanpur 280 42 0

68 Shamli 40 87 0

69 Shravasti 71 176 0

70 Siddharth Nagar 547 111 0

71 Sitapur 286 2 0

72 Sonbhadra 334 70 0

73 Sultanpur 779 225 0

74 Unnao 552 72 0

75 Varanasi 514 145 1

 Total 22060 8511 14


*****

